
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

SPECIAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 3rd June, 2021, 7.00 pm - MS Teams (watch it here)  
 
Members: Councillors Gina Adamou (Chair), Sheila Peacock, and Viv Ross. 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B, 
Paragraph 17, of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be 
considered at the meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZWQyMWQzNDItNWQ5Yy00Zjc0LWIyNmQtMDQ0ZmFjYzE0NTBm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22515ca3a4-dc98-4c16-9d83-85d643583e43%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a


 

pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE   
 
The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the 
hearing considered under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT 238 LANGHAM 
ROAD, LONDON, N15  (PAGES 1 - 34) 
 
To consider an application for a new premises licence. 
 
 

 
Fiona Rae, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 3541 
Email: fiona.rae@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Tuesday, 25 May 2021 
 



 

Page 1 of 4  

 

Report for:  Licensing Sub Committee – 3 June 2021 
 
Title: Application for a new premises licence at 238 Langham Road, 

London, N15. 
Report  
authorised by: Daliah Barrett, Licensing Team Leader, Regulatory Services. 
 
Ward(s) affected: West Green 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Not applicable     
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 An application has been submitted by Mr Chumburidze for a licence to allow 

alcohol sales in respect of 238 Langham Road, N15, as set out in Appendix 1.  
 

1.2 The application seeks the following: 
 

Supply of Alcohol  
Monday to Friday  1300 to 2200 hours 
Saturday   1000 to 2200 hours 
Sunday   1100 to 2200 hours  
 
Supply of alcohol ON the premises. 
 
Hours open to Public 
Monday to Friday  0700 to 2200 hours 
Saturday   0800 to 2200 hours 
Sunday   1000 to 2200 hours  

 
1.3 Representations have been received against this application by Responible 

Authorities and ‘other persons’.  
 

1.4 As such, in accordance with the legislation, the Licensing Authority must hold a 
hearing to consider the application and any relevant representations. The Sub-
Committee is asked to consider the content of this report and appendices, 
together with any oral submissions given at the hearing, and determine the 
application. 

 
1.5 Representations: 
 

 There was one representation received from Responsible Authorities, 
specifically from the Licensing Authority. This representation is set out in 
Appendix 2.  
 

 There were five representations received from ‘other persons’. These 
representations are set out in Appendix 3.  

       
    

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

Page 2 of 4  

2. Background 
 
2.1 The premises has operated as a café and is situated at the corner of Langham 

Road facing Crescent Road and with an outside front seated area that is 
adjoining residential property. 
 

2.2 Council officers are satisfied that the application has been made and advertised 
correctly. 

 
 
3. Relevant Respresentations  
 

3.1 The representations from Residents (Appendix 3) cite the potential for noise and 
anti social behaviour late into the evening that will adversely impact on 
residents. 

 
3.2 All the responsible authorities have been consulted about this application. They 

are as follows: 
 
The Licensing Authority 
The Metropolitan Police 
The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority 
Planning 
Health and Safety (includes Building Control) 
Noise Environmental Health 
Food Envirnomental Health 
Trading Standards 
Child protection 
Public Health. 

 
3.3 A representation has been received from the Licensing Authority (Appendix 2). 
 
 
4. The applicant has offered measures in the operating schedule of the application 

that they say address the promotion of the licensing objectives. These can be 
found at Appendix 1.  

 
 
5. Licensing Officer comments 

 
5.1 The following information is intended to advise Members of the relevant aspects 

of the Statement of Licensing Policy, guidance issued by the Secretary of State, 
legislation and good practice. Members may depart from the Council’s Policy 
and or Section 182 Guidance provided they consider it appropriate to do so and 
provide clear reasons for their decision. 
 

5.2 The Committee will also wish to be aware of the guidance issued under section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003. Licensing is about regulating the provision of 
licensable activities on licensed premises, by qualifying clubs and at temporary 
events within the terms of the Licensing Act 2003. The terms and conditions 
attached to various permissions are focused on matters which are within the 
control of individual licensees and others granted relevant permissions. 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 4  

Accordingly, these matters will centre on the premises and places being used 
for licensable activities and the vicinity of those premises and places.  

 
5.3 It is the Licensing Authority’s wish to facilitate well run and managed premises 

with licence holders displaying sensitivity to the impact of the premises on local 
residents. 

 
5.4 In considering licence applications, where relevant representations are made, 

this Licensing Authority will consider the adequacy of measures proposed to 
deal with the potential for public nuisance and/or public disorder having regard 
to all the circumstances of the case. 

 
5.5 Where relevant representations are made, this authority will demand stricter 

conditions with regard to noise control in areas that have denser residential 
accommodation, but this will not limit opening hours without regard for the 
individual merits of any application. This authority will consider each application 
and work with the parties concerned to ensure that adequate noise control 
measures are in place. Any action taken to promote the licensing objectives will 
be appropriate and proportionate. 

 
5.6 Also the Licensing Authority may not impose conditions unless its discretion has 

been exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied as 
a result of the hearing that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one 
or more of the four licensing objectives. Therefore conditions may not be 
imposed for the purpose other than promoting the licensing objectives and in 
some cases no additional conditions will be required. 

 
5.7 Members should make their decisions on the civil burden of proof, that is the 

balance of probability. 
 
5.8 Members should consider in all cases whether or not primary legislation is the 

appropriate method of regulation and should only consider licence conditions 
when the circumstances in their view are not already adequately covered 
elsewhere. 

 
5.9 The Government has advised that conditions must be tailored to the individual 

type, location and characteristics of the premises and events concerned. 
Conditions cannot seek to manage the behaviour of customers once they are 
beyond the direct management of the licence holder and their staff. The 
Councils Licensing policy generally expects applicants to address the licensing 
objectives and discuss how to do this with the relavant responsible authorities. 

 
 
6. Options 
 
6.1 The Authority must, having regard to the application and the representations, 

take such steps (if any), as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The steps are: 
 
In determining this application the Sub-Committee may take any of the following 
steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, 
namely: 

Page 3



 

Page 4 of 4  

       

 To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with the 
operating schedule accompanying the application, modified to such extent 
as the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

 

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licesable activities to 
which the application relates. 

 

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor. 
 

 To reject the application. 
 

For the purposes of the Licensing Act 2003 the conditions of the licence are 
modified if any of them are altered or omitted or a new condition added. 

 
 
7. The licensing authority’s determination of this application is subject to a 21 day 

appeal period or if the decision is appealed the date of the appeal is determined 
and /or disposed of. 

 
 
8. Other considerations 

 
8.1 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 states: 

‘Without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty of 
each authority to which this section applies to exercise its various functions with 
due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those function on, and the need 
to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in its area’. 
 

8.2 Human Rights 
 
While all Convention Rights must be considered, those which are of particular 
relevance to the application are: 
o Article 8 – Right to respect for private and family life. 
o Article 1 of the First Protocol – Protection of Property 
o Article 6(1) – Right to a fair hearing. 
o Article 10 – Freedom of Expression 

 
 
9. Use of Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 – Application document 
Appendix 2 – Representation from Responsible Authorities  
Appendix 3 – Representations from Residents 

        
  
Background papers: Section 82 Guidance 
                                  Haringey Statement of Licensing Policy 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 – Application Form and              
Plan 

Page 5



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Haringey
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@haringey.gov.uk

Telephone: 020 8489 8232 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be lo
[...]
e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

We will ensure that we have sufficient competent staff on duty at any time who will be trained in their responsibilities in 
relation to the sale of alcohol with regards to the drunkenness or underage persons, preventing crime and disorder. 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

We will install the comprehensive CCTV coverage at the premises. 
CCTV cameras will cover the key areas, such as entrance and exit, till area and generally all area where customer traffic is 
expected. We will record the footage and keep it for at least 31 days, or more. We will ensure that the area will be well lit at 
any time and we will be able to provide clear images and recording to the police when required. CCTV system will be 
maintained on a regular basis with the correct time and date and its functionality will be checked at regular intervals. We 
will ensure that equipment used will have suitable export tools. 

c) Public safety

We will ensure that all fire safety equipment will be fitted, such as fire extinguishers and fire blankets. The heat and smoke 
alarms will be mains wired with battery back up. Illuminated Fire exit signs will be fitted. Pat testing will be carried out on 
appliances annually. Emergency exits will be kept free from obstruction at any time. 

d) The prevention of public nuisance

All customers will be asked to respect neighborhood and leave quietly and appropriate signage will be put up to remind 
customers of that.  

e) The protection of children from harm

All staff will be trained for Underage Sales Prevention regularly.  
The licensee and staff will ask persons who appear to be under the age of 25 for a photographic ID such as passport, driving 
license, official identity cards, all of which should bear the photograph and date of birth of the bearer. 

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 15



© Queen’s Printer and Control
[...]
ere the entertainment is provided by or
on behalf of the school proprietor; and

o any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing or wrestling entertainment) taking place at a travelling
circus, provided that (a) it takes place within a moveable structure that accommodates the audience, and
(b) that the travelling circus has not been located on the same site for more than 28 consecutive days.

Section 21 of 21

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non&nbsp;domestic rateable&nbsp;value of the premises. 
To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/
business_rates/index.htm 
Band A - No RV to £4300 £100.00 
Band B - £4301 to £33000 £190.00 
Band C - £33001 to £8700 £315.00 
Band D - £87001 to £12500 £450.00* 
Band E - £125001 and over £635.00* 
*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee
Band D - £87001 to £12500 £900.00
Band E - £125001 and over £1,905.00
There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment at church halls,
chapel halls or premises of a similar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of a similar nature. The
costs associated with these licences will be met by central Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use of
the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required.
Schools and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the authorisation of regulated entertainment
where the entertainment is provided by and at the school or college and for the purposes of the school or college.
If you operate a large event you are subject to ADDITIONAL fees based
[...]
evention of crime and disorder
See 2. Consumption of alcohol needs to be partaken outside of residential areas. The location at 238
is entirely unsuitable for such an offering, and is anomalous with these family-focussed streets.
There is a high percentage of young families in the area. Therefore exposure to the habitual fallout
from alcoholic consumption must be avoided, given the many children who live and play in the
vicinity, along with many elderly members who live close by.

Protection of children from harm 
4. Belmont Junior School is located a short distance from 238. Twice a day young children pass
through the area. To that end, a hospitality facility serving alcohol cannot exist in such close
proximity. Likewise the need to reduce carbon emissions close to schools (see 1.)

It is also worth noting the mix of cultures present in the vicinity - to whom many, the consumption of 
alcohol counters their system of belief. To that end, we need to preserve the notion of ‘home’ as a 

Page 28



private place. Bringing alcoholic consumption into our residential streets, in a public manner, should 
therefore not be allowed. 

In summary, a restaurant serving alcohol is disruptive to the family values and ongoing efforts to 
maintain a peaceful and safe environment for residents. 

Please process a refusal for an alcohol license at 238 Langham Road. 

Regards 

Mr James Straffon 

From: m>  
Sent: 17 April 2021 09:30 
To: Licensing <Licensing.Licensing@haringey.gov.uk> 
Subject: 238 Langham Road 

Dear Licensing, 

I am emailing you regarding the licence application for 238 Langham Road, N15 3NB, applicant 
Tornike Chumburizde. 

I have lived on Langham Road for the past 6 years. 

This application is for a restaurant on a residential street, with high-density half-houses and flats, 
many of which are occupied by families with children.  

I am extremely concerned about the granting of an alcohol license to this premises.  The knife 
crime, drug dealing and saftey is
[...]
l 2021 16:05 
To: Licensing <Licensing.Licensing@haringey.gov.uk> 
Subject: Sale of alcohol licence application - CAFÉ at 238 Langham Road, London, N15 3NB - 
Objection 

1. Premises
CAFÉ at 238 Langham Road, London, N15 3NB [Applicant:Tornike Chumburidze]

2. Objection criteria:

On the whole of Langham Road from its intersection with West Green Road to its intersection with 
Crescent Road, 238 Langham Road is the sole entertainment business (excluding Park View School 
whose alcohol licence clearly would only be effected on rare occasions for school related events 
such as fundraisers).  This clearly illustrates that Langham Road is fundamentally a residential 
street.  The prior occupier of the premises (b-fit cafe) did not affect this as: i) they did not sell alcohol 
and ii) their opening hours were limited to the daytime.  The award of an alcohol licence to 238 
Langham Road would detrimentally alter this dynamic, not least because the proposed opening 
hours extend well into the evening.  Further, the presence of the outside terrace will lead to noise 
disturbance out of "normal" daytime hours --a problem which would inevitably be compounded by 
allowing alcohol to be served. 

I therefore object to the licence to sell alcohol at 238 Langham Road on criteria of i. Prevention of 
nuisance and ii. Residential area. 

3. Full name and address.   Dr. Stuart Rison

--  
==================================== 

====================================

Page 31



From:   
Sent: 08 May 2021 12:05 
To: Licensing <Licensing@haringey.gov.uk> 
Subject: Objecting to the proposed alcohol premises on 238 Langham Road, London, N15 3NB 

I'm writing to object to turning the premises on 238 Langham Road, London, N15 3NB, into a bar. 
It will be such a bad idea to do so.  
The corner which the building sits on is anyway used to make drug deals throughout the night.  
The road it sits on its always busy and already loud. It does not need drunk people falling into the 
path of cars an
[...]
hich currently do not serve alcohol and do not invite socializing/business late into the 
night. However, the granting of this application may lead other commercial owners to do the same, 
and this quiet residential area may soon spin into a loud extension of the high street, inviting late 
night gatherings. This also raises the question of the safety of the area.  

Granting an alcohol license at this venue with turn a quiet residential area into a late night area, 
which will significant undermine the quality of living for those who live nearby.  

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Best regards,  Alanna Putze

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT 238 LANGHAM ROAD, LONDON, N15
	Appendix 1 - Application and Plan
	Appendix 1
	Redacted Application
	Plan

	Appendix 2 - Responsible Authority Representation
	Appendix 2
	Licensing Authority Representation

	Appendix 3 - Resident Representations
	Appendix 3 - Resident Representations
	Representations 1 and 2
	Representation 3
	Representations 4 and 5







Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 3RD JUNE, 2021, 19.00 – 
19.45 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Gina Adamou (Chair), Luke Cawley-Harrison and 
Sheila Peacock 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair advised that the meeting would be live streamed on the Council’s website. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
It was noted that Councillor Cawley-Harrison was attending the meeting and not 
Councillor Ross, as listed on the agenda.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
It was noted that, it being a special meeting of the Sub-Committee, under Part Four, 
Section B, Paragraph 17 of the Council’s Constitution, no other business would be 
considered at the meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair provided a summary of the procedure for the meeting. 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT 238 LANGHAM ROAD, 
LONDON, N15  
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the report, as set out on pages 1-4 of the 
agenda. Reference was made to page 26 of the agenda, which detailed an email but 
not the full representation from the Licensing Authority. The full representation had 
since been circulated to the Committee and published as supplementary information 
to the agenda.  
 
Daliah Barrett also referred to the representations received by residents, as detailed at 
Appendix 3 to the agenda, as there were no residents in attendance at the meeting. It 
was noted that a meeting had taken place between the Applicants and residents 
previous to the Committee, which had alleviated a lot of their concerns.  
 



 

Philip Cone, Licensing Enforcement Officer, introduced his representation as detailed 
on page 26 of the agenda and the supplementary agenda pack. Mr Cone appreciated 
that the applicants had agreed to the conditions regarding the outside and smoking 
area. He recognised that the applicants had previously communicated with the 
residents and had already started to create a good working relationship with them. He 
was therefore satisfied that the licence should be granted, subject to the agreement of 
the additional conditions.  
 
Discussion took place regarding the need for SIA door staff, in response Mr Cone 
stated that the use of SIA door staff was not necessarily required given the size of the 
premises and operating hours. It was suggested that given this was an application for 
a new premises licence, an informative could be added for this to be kept under 
review by the Licence holder, particularly at peak operating times. The Committee 
were also satisfied with this approach and felt that operating with SIA door staff could 
make the premises look like something more than a small restaurant.  
 
Mr and Mrs Chumburidze, Applicants, presented their application, as follows:  
 

 They would be offering a small restaurant, offering breakfast, lunch, bakery and 
dinner. Alcohol would be served from 1pm weekdays and 10am on a Saturday 
and 11am on a Sunday. They had no intention of offering a bar, it would purely 
be a restaurant, with alcohol provided with food. They would only be offering 
wine and beer and did not feel that the restaurant would encourage drunken 
behaviour and excessive drinking.  

 They had previously agreed to the additional conditions proposed by the 
Licensing Authority regarding the outside and smoking area.  

 They were aware that the premises was located in a residential area and of the 
concerns raised by local residents.  

 A meeting had been held with residents the previous week to discuss their 
proposals for the restaurant and had been a good opportunity to alleviate any 
concerns that local residents had raised. It was noted that a number of thank you 
messages had been received from local residents following the meeting. 

 There had been some previous miscommunication about the restaurant offer, 
which had now been addressed.  

 It was felt that the new premises would be beneficial in crime prevention in the 
area, as the previous operation had attracted a few alcoholics that had gathered 
outside.  

 
It was confirmed that a maximum of 5 tables would be placed outside, which would 
cater for a maximum of 10 people.  
 
In response to a question regarding the sale of alcohol, Daliah Barrett stated that the 
applicants had not applied for the sale of alcohol to be ancillary to a substantial meal. 
She also stated that the current Covid guidance was for people to be seated at a 
table. Mr Chumburidze confirmed that there would be no standing inside the premises 
and that everyone would be seated. There would also be no permitted sale of alcohol 
to anyone outside of their boundary outside.  
 
In response to a question regarding the proposed level of staff, the Applicants advised 
that they expected to have 2 chefs, 1 being a barista and 2 staff serving on the floor. 



 

They would also have staff on standby, depending on the level of demand. It was 
proposed that there would be a maximum of 17 covers inside and 10 outside.  
 
In response to a question regarding the previous operation and suggested alcoholics 
congregating outside, it was explained that this had been as a result of the outside 
seating being kept outside the premises once the café had closed at 4pm. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Licensing Sub Committee carefully considered the application for a new premises 
licence for 238 Langham Road, London, N15. In considering the application, the 
Committee took account of the London Borough of Haringey’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Act 2003 section 182 Guidance, the 
report pack, the Licensing Authority representation, the applicants written and oral 
representations and the objectors written representations. 
 
Having considered the application and heard from all the parties, the Committee 
decided to grant the application for a new premises licence with the following 
operating hours and additional conditions: 
 

Supply of Alcohol 
Monday to Friday 1300 to 2200 hours 
Saturday 1000 to 2200 hours 
Sunday 1100 to 2200 hours 
 
Supply of alcohol ON the premises. 
 
Hours open to Public 
Monday to Friday 0700 to 2200 hours 
Saturday 0800 to 2200 hours 
Sunday 1000 to 2200 hours 

 
The Committee imposed the following conditions: 
 
1. All outside areas must be closed and cleared of customers by 9pm. Adequate 

notices shall be displayed to inform patrons of this requirement. The premises 
licence holder shall take appropriate measures to ensure that patrons using any 
outside areas do so in a quiet and orderly fashion. 
 

2. Smoking Area: If patrons are to be allowed to use an outside area for smoking 
then: 

 
(i)  The area must be adequately monitored by CCTV to ensure that the risk of 

crime and disorder in this area is adequately controlled. 
(ii)  Patrons must not be allowed to take drinks to the smoking area. 
(iii)  The area must be provided with suitable ashtrays/bins. 
(iv)  The area must be regularly swept to remove cigarette ends 
(v)  Adequate arrangements must be made to prevent overcrowding or disorder 

in the area. 
 



 

3. No music shall be played in the outside area at any time. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Committee considered the concerns raised by the objectors in their written 
representations, as none of the residents were in attendance at the meeting. The 
committee was satisfied that the applicant intended for the premises to operate as a 
cafe/restaurant rather than as a bar.  The Committee noted that the applicants had 
previously met with the local residents to discuss their proposals and address any 
concerns that they had.  The committee wished to encourage ongoing dialogue 
between the applicant and local residents. 
 
It was accepted that the applicant wished to actively manage the outside space in a 
way that would promote the licensing objectives with respect to nuisance, which had 
been a concern of the residents.  The applicant had agreed to the additional condition 
proposed by the Licensing Authority, in particular the proposal not to use the outside 
area beyond 9pm.  The committee felt that this would reduce the risk of the premises 
undermining the licensing objectives.  
 
The Committee were confident that the applicants would be responsible operators and 
were also satisfied that the licensing objectives would be upheld. The Committee also 
felt that the premises would be a positive addition to the local area.  
 
Informative 
 
The need for door staff at the premises was discussed, but the Committee felt that this 
was not necessary given the nature of the business and its operating hours, although 
this could be kept under review by the Licence holder, particularly at peak operating 
times. 
 
Appeal Rights 
  
This decision is open to appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days 
beginning on the day upon which the appellant is notified of the decision. This 
decision does not take effect until the end of the appeal period or, in the event that an 
appeal has been lodged, until the appeal is dispensed with. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Gina Adamou 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


